

Heritage Complex 2662 Riva Road Annapolis, MD 21401

Christopher J. Phipps, P.E. Director

Amendment to

MOU for the Watershed Assessment Pooled Monitoring Chesapeake Bay Trust and Anne Arundel County, Maryland Cooperative Agreement

Ap<u>ril 12th</u>, 2022

This amendment removes the County's participation in the specific Biological and Habitat Assessment monitoring requirements associated with the NPDES MS4 Permit Pooled Monitoring Program option for Watershed Assessment Monitoring (Part IV.G.2 of the Permit). Specifically, the amendment revises Paragraph 2 of the MOU introduction to remove the word "Biological". The County continues participation in the Bacteria and Chloride monitoring requirements through the Pooled Monitoring Program, as set forth in this MOU.

This amendment reduces the Watershed Assessment Pooled Monitoring Program participation funding level to \$46,968 per year for the remainder of the Agreement period (through June 30, 2026). Specifically, the first paragraph of Article II is amended such that "a funding level of <u>One hundred seventy-two thousand nine hundred sixty-eight dollars (\$172,968)</u> per year" is removed and replaced with "a funding level of <u>Forty-six thousand nine hundred sixty-eight dollars</u> (\$46,968) per year."

CHESAPEAKE BAY TRUST WITNESS: DocuSigned by: Sadie Prescher 3/22/2022 Sadie Drescher Jana Davis, Ph.D. Vice President of Programs for Restoration **Executive Director** Chesapeake Bay Trust Chesapeake Bay Trust **WITNESS:** ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, **MARYLAND** DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by: 4/6/2022 (SEAL) Sandra Ballard, Executive Assistant Matthew Power, Chief Administrative to the Chief Administrative Officer Officer for Steuart Pittman, County Executive

APPROVED FOR LEGAL FORM AND SUFFICIENCY ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND GREGORY J. SWAIN, COUNTY ATTORNEY

DocuSigned by: 3/23/2022 Jason E. Fetterman Date

Senior Assistant County Attorney

APPROVED FOR FUNDS:

DocuSigned by: thin Maurdy FY22/1/2022

Karin McQuade, Controller Anne Arundel County, Maryland DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS:

DocuSigned by:

3/22/2022

Erik Michelsen

Deputy Director

Bureau of Watershed Protection and

Restoration

Anne Arundel County, Maryland